NOTICE OF MEETING

SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 25th August, 2020, 10.00 am - MS Teams (watch it
here

Members: Councillors Gina Adamou (Chair), Peter Mitchell and Viv Ross

Quorum: 3

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending
the meeting using any communication method. Members of the public
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions,
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed,
recorded or reported on. By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings.

The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
URGENT BUSINESS

It being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B,
Paragraph 17, of the Council’'s Constitution, no other business shall be
considered at the meeting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a

Haringey


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Mzg1NDc5YjItYTdiNC00MDY3LWExYzMtM2VkNWU0Y2UzNmU5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%228a500144-a59b-44b4-a40d-ec469273f784%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d

pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct.

5. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003
PHILIP LANE SOCIAL CLUB, 209-211 PHILIP LANE, LONDON N15
(PAGES 1 - 90)

Emma Perry, Principal Committee Co-ordinator
Tel — 020 8489 3427

Fax — 020 8881 5218

Email: emma.perry@haringey.gov.uk

Bernie Ryan
Assistant Director — Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ

Monday, 17 August 2020



Page 1 Agenda Item 5

Report for: Licensing Sub Committee 25" August 2020

Title: Review of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003
Philip Lane Social Club, 209-211 Philip Lane, London N15

authorised by : Daliah Barrett-Licensing Team Leader — Regulatory Services.
Ward(s) affected West Green

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: Not applicable

1. Describe the issue under consideration

1.1 An application for the review of the Premises Licence for Philip Lane Social Club
at the above address. The review application and supporting documents are
located at Appendix 1. The licence is held by Mr A Toprak. Mr Toprak has held
the licence since May 2014. A copy of the current premises licence is attached as
Appendix 2.

1.2 Mr Toprak transferred the premises to become the Premises Licence holder and
the Designated Premises Supervisor under the terms of the licence and therefore
carries the responsibility to ensure that the licensing objectives are being upheld
and promoted.

1.3 The Council records show that Mr Toprak had enforcement action taken against
him for having illegal gaming machines onsite in June 2015. Also it is clear from
the records held that Mr Toprak has not taken care in the conduct of his premises
as the enforcement action ranges from illegal gaming machines to non-
compliance with Health Act requirements to dumping waste.

1.4 The machines found were unauthorised and illegal gaming machines in
contravention of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005. The
machines did not comply with the regulations or technical standards set by the
Gambling Commission.

1.5 The table below shows a number of enforcement visits and outcomes under Mr
Topraks management. The latest being that the premises was found to be
operating at a time when the country was placed into lockdown to mitigate the
impact of the virus across the country. Mr Toprak continued to operate the
premises by providing access to the public, who were able to enter to socialise
and smoke within the premises as well as play on the illegal machines.

1.6 It was during the service of the review documentation that the Licensing Authority
RA Officer realised that changes had been made to the rear of the premises to
allow for an additional social club to be operated by another gentleman who Mr
Toprak receives rent from. This area of the premises contained alcohol for sale
and had been used for various dance events, which had been the subject of a
number of noise complaints. The person renting the area has confirmed that he

Haringey



Page 2

pays rent to Mr Toprak and operates a social club that caters to the Afro-
Caribbean community.

1.7 The Licensing Authority RA is seeking a review of the premises licence on the
grounds that the repeated siting of illegal gaming machines at this premises and
Mr Topraks’ continued non-compliance undermines the prevention of crime and
disorder licensing objective and that this is detrimental to the wider community.
The Licensing Authority have lost confidence in the premises licence holder as
they have ignored repeated advice and have continued to replace the seized
machines with other illegal machines.

1.8 Residents that have submitted representation in support of the review have made
clear that they have been adversely affected by noise nuisance from the
premises over a number of months. Residents letters are found at Appendix 5.

1.9 The Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (para 11.2)
states that at any stage following the grant of a premises licence, a responsible
authority, such as the Police or the Environmental Health Service, or any other
person who can seek a review, may ask the Licensing Authority to review the
premises licence because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with
any of the four licensing objectives.

1.10 As such, in accordance with section 52(2) of the above-mentioned Act, the
Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to consider the application and any
relevant representations.

2 Licensing history of the premises

2.1 The complaints and enforcement action taken during Mr Topraks management:

Date Issue/complaints received action

12/6/2015 | Gaming machine on premises Simple Caution
20/9/2016 | Smoking on premises Written warning issued
09/12/2016 | Smoking on premises No contact

26/10/17 Gaming machine and illegal cigarettes | Enf Notice

14/11/17 illegal gambling, they do this at the front | Referred to ASB Officer

and rear of the property, they also have
illegal fruit machines, and poker games
with a profit of 10k, also drug use

23/2/18 5 x Joker Poker Machines, 2 x Black | Prosecution — conviction

Horse Machines, 1 x Betting Terminal (fine £600, comp £60 &
fees £340)

22/5/18 Flytip FPN - Paid

26/5/19 Loud music No visit

8/8/19 Loud music between 10am to 3am Caller wanted to log only

8/8/19 Caller would like to report loud music | Caller wanted to log only
from 8pm till 4 or 5am

14/8/19 Loud music and bass. OOH email. No | Caller wanted to log only
officers on duty - Log only.

15/8/19 Caller says that the music is playing | Caller wanted to log only

loud music until 2am, their licenced for

|
Page 2 of 7 Harlngey
LONDON



Page 3

music up until 11pm. There is a lot of
shouting when their customers leave
the premises

25/7/19 Community Protection warning served | 31/8/19 — complied with
notice

20/2/20 Fly tip FPN paid

5/6/20 Covid- 19 restricted business open (open to public)

12/6/20 Covid- 19 restricted business open 15/6/20 prohibition notice
issued

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

The premises has the ability to serve alcohol and is therefore able to apply to
have gaming machines onsite. The Government’s aim is for gaming machines to
only be in premises where children's access is controlled. Qualifying alcohol
licensed premises under the Licensing Act 2003 are entitled (under Automatic
Entitlement) to provide two gaming machines of category C or D upon notification
to the licensing authority (LA). Automatic Entitlements are only applicable to
alcohol licensed premises, where there are bar facilities available on the
premises for the sale and consumption of alcohol.

Notification (for a maximum of two machines)

To take advantage of this entitlement, the Premises Licence Holder must give
notice to the Council of their intention to make gaming machines available for
use, and must pay the prescribed fee.

Permit (for three or more machines)

Relevant premises may also apply for a permit to provide a greater number of
machines. This means obtaining a Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit
from the Council. A Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit allows any
number of Category C or D machines to be provided in licensed premises.

Philip Lane Snooker Club has made no such application and does not hold either
the normal notification of 2 machines or the Premises Gaming machine permit.

The current licence permits:

Supply of Alcohol

Monday to Sunday 1100 to 2300
The opening hours of the premises:

Monday to Sunday 1100 to 2330

Supply of alcohol for consumption OFF the premises

These review proceedings are brought under the licensing objectives crime and
disorder. Mr Toprak has a p
[...]
ons i.e. display appropriate
signage,Social Responsibility information, stakes and prizes, gaming
machine category.

2.12 The Gambling Commission Officer also stated that if officers simply ask the
premises owner to remove the machines, the machines would remain in
circulation and be moved to another premises in the borough. They therefore
recommended seizing the machines instead.

2.13 It is an offence under Section 242 of the Gambling Act 2005 for a gaming
machine to be illegally sited on any premises. It is also an offence under Section
243 of the Gambling Act 2005 to supply a gaming machine which does not
comply with Section 241 of the Gambling Act 2005 and/or the supplier does not
have the appropriate operating licence. Both offences carry an unlimited fine
and/or 51 weeks imprisonment upon conviction.

3 Other considerations

3.1 A number of reviews may arise in connection with crime that is not directly
connected with licensable activities. The Guidance (11.27) states that there are
certain criminal activities that may arise in connection with licensed premises,
which the Secretary of State considers should be treated particularly seriously.
The list includes unlawful gambling.

Haringey



Page 5

3.2 The guidance (11.28) goes on to say that it is envisaged that responsible
authorities will use the review procedures effectively to deter such activities and
crime. Where reviews arise and the licensing authority determines that the crime
prevention objective is being undermined through the premises being used to
further crimes, it is expected that revocation of the licence — even in the first
instance — should be seriously considered.

3.3 The Licensing Authority RA is of the opinion that the problems associated with
the alleged crimes are affecting the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Licensing Authorities duty is to take steps with a view to the promotion of the
licensing objectives in the interests of the wider community and not those of the
individual licence holder.

3.4 Reviews are part of the regulatory process introduced by the 2003 Act and they
are not part of criminal law and procedure. There is, therefore, no reason why
representations giving rise to a review of a premises licence need be delayed
pending the outcome of any criminal proceedings. Some reviews will arise after
the conviction in the criminal courts of certain individuals, but not all. In any case,
it is for the licensing authority to determine whether the problems associated with
the alleged crimes are taking place on the premises and affecting the promotion
of the licensing objectives. Where a review follows a conviction, it would also not
be for the licensing authority to go beyond any findings by the courts, which
should be treated as a matter of undisputed evidence before them.

3.5 Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the
premises have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine
what steps should be taken in connection with the premises licence, for the
promotion of the crime prevention objective. It is important to recognise that
certain criminal activity or associated problems may be taking place or have
taken place despite the best efforts of the licence holder and the staff working at
the premises and despite full compliance with the conditions attached to the
licence. In such circumstances, the licensing authority is still empowered to take
any appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The Licensing Authority’s duty is
to take steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives in the
interest of the wider community and not those of the individual licence holder.

3.6 Options
The Committee must, having regard to the application and the representations,
take such steps (if any), as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The options are:

¢ To modify the conditions of the licence

¢ To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence

¢ To remove the designated premises supervisor

e To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months
e To revoke the licence

¢ To take no action.

3.7 The Sub-Committee must ensure that all licensing decisions have:

Haringey



Page 6

» a direct relationship to the promotion of one or more of the 4 licensing
objectives;

* regard to the Council’s statement of Licensing Policy;

* regard to the Secretary of State's National Guidance.

Where the authority modifies the conditions or excludes a licensable activity from
the scope of the licence it may determine that the modification or exclusion is to
have effect permanently or for a period not exceeding 3 months.

3.8 The Licensing Authority’s determination of this application does not have effect
until the 21 days’ appeal period has expired or if the decision is appealed, the
date the appeal is determined and or disposed of.

3.9 Section 182 Guidance - relevant sections.
The most recent statutory guidance was issued in April 2018 and applies to this
application.

3.10 The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance (2018) apply to this
application:
Chapter 11-this chapter gives guidance around the review process and
determining an application for a review.

3.11 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (para 11.2) states
that at any stage following the grant of a premises licence or club premises
certificate, a responsible authority, or any other person, may ask the licensing
authority to review the licence or certificate because of a matter arising at the
premises in connection with any of the four licensing objectives.

3.12 In accordance with section 52(2) of the Act, the Licensing authority must hold a
hearing to consider the application and any relevant representations.

3.13 Section 11.27 -There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with
licensed premises which should be treated particularly seriously. These are the
use of the lic
[...]
t 2003

Section 182 Guidance
Haringey Statement of Licensing policy
Report Pack

|
Page 7 of 7 HarlrISE,
LONDON



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9

Appendix 1 — Review Application



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11
Environment & Neighbourhoods H

. .
Licensing Team Leader Daliah Barrett -Williams a rl na E7
LONDON

N

Date: 14t May 2020

Ali Toprak

124 St Loys Road
Tottenham

N17 6UD

Dear Mr Toprak,
Re: PREMISE LICENCE REVIEW APPLICATION

We have now made an application to the Licensing Authority to review your premises
licence.

Please see enclosed the application and supporting documentation.
If you have any'questions, please do not hesitate to contact the Licensing team at

licensing@haringey.gov.uk.

Yours faithfully,

P -

Sarah Greer

Enc: Coby of Review application

ASB Team

Level 1, River Park House
225 High Road
London, N22 8HQ

T 020 8489 1000
www_.haringey.gov.uk



Page 12

~ Hdringey

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand, please write legibly in block capitals. In all
cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use
additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

| Sarah Greer

(Insert name of applicant)

Apply for the review of the premises licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act
2003, for the premises described in part 1 below.

Part 1 — Premises or club premises details

Philip Lane Social Club
209 - 211 Philip Lane
Tottenham

N15 4HL

London ‘ Post code: N15 4HL

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if knowV.n)

Ali Toprak

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)
LN/00003186

Part 2 - Applicant details

I am
Please tick v y
[...]
emises.

The gaming machines must be located on these licensed premises. .

A 'Premises Licence holder’ is a person holding a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003,

There is no statutory limit to the number of machines which may be applied for although the licensing
authority has some discretion in this regard. It should also be noted that the licensing authority can cancel
the pemit or vary the number of machines should the premises be mainly used for making gaming
machines avallable for use on the premises (Schedule 13 paragraph 16 Gambiing Act 2005). You may
therefore wish to contact the licensing authority to ask whether there is a local policy as regards applications
and whether application for certain numbers of machines are decided via a hearing of local councillors,

6.  The permit’s duration is indefinite as it is linked to the Licensing Act 2003 Premises Licence. There Is a first
annual fee payable by ............... and an annual fee payable after that before each anniversary of the date
of issue of the permit. Failure to pay the annual fee may result in the cancellafion of the permit. The annual
fes is£x. There is no annual fees payable for 2 machines or less.

7. Sections 282 and 283, as well as i 207/ ........ of the Gambilng Act 2005 provide for two types of
gaming machines which can be located in alcohol licensed premises. These are;

o Category C: Maximum stake = 50p / Maximum prize = £70
o Catsgory D: Maximum stake = 10p or 30p non-monetary / Maximum prize = £5 cash
or £8 non-monetary

8. Al alcohol licensed Ppremises which provide gaming machines for use on the premises must
comply with any relevant Code of Practice issued by the Gambling Commisslon under Section
24 of the Gambling Act 2005. The Gaming Machine Code of Pragtice for Alcohol licensed premises
pemmits and permissions is avallable via the Gambling Commission’s website at:

NEP./WWw aamblinacommission.gov.uk/  Should you be unclear as to the provisions of the code of
practice p
[...]
vernment/publications/further-businesses-and-premises-to-close/further-businesses-and-premises-to-close-guidance#businesses-and-premises-that-must-remain-closed
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/350/made

Page 82

(a)during the emergency period—

(i)close any premises, or part of the premises, in which food or drink are sold for consumption on
those premises, and

(icease selling food or drink for consumption on its premises;

The Enforcement Officers advised that the layout of the premises has also be altered and that
you had sublet a back room to another person who was also operating a social club providing On
sales of alcohol to customers onsite. You have failed to inform the Licensing Authority of any
changes to the layout of the premises that affects the licence, this is a contravention under the
Licensing Act 2003.

It was also noted by the officers that you were allowing customers to smoke with the premises in
breach of The Health Act 2006.

Although you have already been warned against the use of illegal gaming machines onsite it was
noted that you had further gaming machines available for use onsite that were not Category C or
D and have no permission under the Gambling Act 2005 to be in situ.

For the many contraventions stated above the Council will be seeking a prosecution against you
on all the various matters under the relevant legislations.

You are required by law to ensure that the premises is not operating in any capacity at this time.
Your non-compliance as a licence holder is a serious matter that will be enforced against by this
Authority.
Regards

Daliah Barrett
Licensing Team Leader



Page 83

Appendix 4 — Residents representations



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 85

From: [

Sent: 16 June 2020 20:54
To: Licensing <Licensing.Licensing@haringey.gov.uk>
Subject: Social club at 209 - 211 Philip Lane

Hello Haringey licensing,
| would like to share with you the experience residents on Summerhill Road are facing as a result

[...]
nt of Summerhill Road (more than 30 years) | would like to register my
objection to the renewal of the licence application for 209 — 211 Philip Lane social club.

As a residential area within a conservation area, the social club is not within keeping with the nature
of the area.

The noise form the club has caused untold misery to nearby residents and is particularly disturbing
for those residents in Summerhill Village many of whom have learning disabilities and mental health
issues.

Sincerely

Sent from Mail for Windows 10


https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?LinkId=550986

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 89

From: |

Sent: 16 June 2020 09:23
To: Licensing <Licensing.Licensing@haringey.gov.uk>
Subject: Licensing Review re Philip Lane Social Club, 209-211 Philip Lane, N15 4HL

Dear sir/fmadam

I would like to object against having any licence (music/DJ/dancing) renewed for the above premises on the
grounds that it has affected the lives of the residents in the area greatly.

The music and DJ on a microphone has been a regular occurrence for quite some time now and we have been in
contact with your Noise Team and Brian Ellis (Enforcement Officer). It has sometimes been so bad that the police
have been called when the Noise Team were unavailable and also quite recently when there was a social
distancing problem.

| would like to point out that the elderly residents in Summerhill Village and residents much further down the road

have been affected. The noise has carried on until dawn the following morning, usually from Wednesday pm to
Thursday morning.

Yours faithfulli,



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Review of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 Philip Lane Social Club, 209-211 Philip  Lane, London N15
	apx1
	Review App
	Supporting Documents
	apx2
	00003186 PHILIP LANE CAFE (FORMERLY MEDIA INTERNET CAFE)
	apx3
	PHILIP LANE SOCIAL CLUB WARNING DB
	apx4
	Residential representation PL Social club
	Residential representatio

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 25TH AUGUST, 2020, 10AM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Gina Adamou (Chair), Peter Mitchell and Viv Ross 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer 
Khumo Matthews, Legal Officer 
Sarah Greer, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Emma Perry, Principal Committee Co-ordinator  
 
Mr Ali Toprak, Premises Licence Holder  
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
It was noted that it being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, 
Section B, Paragraph 17, of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be 
considered at the meeting.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 PHILIP 
LANE SOCIAL CLUB, 209-211 PHILIP  LANE, LONDON N15  
 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the report, as set out in the agenda.  
 
Sarah Greer, Enforcement Officer, introduced the application for a review of the 
premises licence, as set out in the agenda.  
 
The Committee referred to page 35 of the agenda and questioned whether the licence 
permitted the supply of alcohol on or off the premises. In response, it was confirmed 



 

 

that it should have stated that the supply of alcohol was permitted both on and off the 
premises.  
 
The Committee also questioned whether the playing of music was permitted at the 
premises, as the playing of loud music had been raised by local residents in their 
representation. In response, it was confirmed that the premises did not have a licence 
for music. It was also noted that the Premises Licence Holder had changed the layout 
of the venue and rented an area out, which was being used for dance events. The 
Licensing Officer explained that this was a new area and therefore was not covered by 
the existing licence.  
 
In response to a question regarding the 2 gaming machines, it was explained that the 
Premises Licence Holder had not paid the annual fee and therefore their premises 
gaming machine permit was no longer valid. Ms Barrett added that the machines that 
were located in the premises were illegal and not permitted within the UK.  
 
Discussion took place regarding the dates in June that the premises had operated 
during the Covid-19 lockdown period. Ms Greer confirmed that she had visited the 
premises on both the 5th and 12th June when the premises had been open to the 
public and a prohibition notice had been issued on the second visit.  
 
In response to a question regarding the playing of cards at the venue, as referenced 
on page 21 of the agenda, it was reported that although there were previous 
suspicions regarding this activity, there was no evidence of any money changing 
hands during that visit.  
 
The Committee sought further clarification regarding the new area created within the 
venue and it was confirmed that no application or notification had been submitted to 
the licensing authority to alter the space or change the operation.  
 
The Premises Licence Holder’s representative outlined his case. The representative 
stated that during the two visits to the premises referred to by the Ms Greer, Mr 
Toprak was not in attendance as he had hospital appointments and had asked his 
friend to manage the premises on his behalf. He added that this friend had not been 
fully aware of the rules.  
 
Mr Toprak explained that during lockdown he had received no help from the 
Government and had struggled to pay his rent on the premises. He had therefore 
rented the back area of the premises to a friend to generate some income. Mr Toprak 
added that he had told his friend not to open this area during lockdown but he had not 
listened to him.  
 
In response, Ms Greer confirmed that on both occasions in June that she had 
attended the premises Mr Toprak had been in attendance. On the first occasion Mr 
Toprak had been smoking inside the premises and after being asked to put his 
cigarette out he had left the venue.  
 
Discussion took place surrounding the opening of the premises during lockdown and it 
was explained that the Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor 
carried the responsibility for ensuring the licensing objectives and conditions were 



 

 

upheld. It had already been confirmed that Mr Toprak had been in attendance at the 
premises on both occasions when the venue had been in operation during the 
lockdown period. Ms Greer added that the premises had been sub-divided on both of 
those visits.   
 
In response to a question regarding the sourcing of the machines, Mr Toprak advised 
that the machines had been brought in by his friend and were the same type of 
machines that were located within a social club down the road from the premises.  
 
In response to a question from Ms Greer, Mr Toprak indicated that his friend had been 
running the premises since the end of February 2020 until the Council had closed the 
venue, due to health issues. Ms Greer questioned this statement as Mr Toprak had 
been in attendance at the premises during her visits. Mr Toprak added that he had 
been trying to sell the business and during her second visit he was still dealing with 
the buyer.  
 
Ms Greer made reference to the complaints and enforcement action taken during Mr 
Toprak’s management and questioned why he continued to have the illegal machines 
in his premises. She added that on each occasion when she had visited the premises 
the machines were always in operation and had not been switched off.  
 
In response, Mr Toprak accepted this and apologised for his actions. He explained 
that the customers liked the machines and had requested that they be kept, which he 
did.  
 
Ms Barrett also referred to the history of complaints and enforcement action taken 
against Mr Topak and explained that there had been a consistent number of instances 
since he had taken over at the premises in 2014. It was explained that if further 
prosecutions were to be taken, the licensing authority had the ability to look at the 
personal licence and consider revocation.  
 
In summing up, Ms Greer stated that she still recommended the revocation of the 
licence. Ms Barrett referred to the guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 and reiterated that the licensing objectives had been undermined.  
 
The Chair thanked all for attending and advised that the Committee’s decision would 
be available within five working days. 
 

RESOLVED 

 
The Licensing Sub Committee carefully considered the review application and 
representations put before it, the Council’s statement of licensing policy, the Licensing 
Act 2003, and the section 182 Licensing Act 2003 guidance. 
 
Considering the evidence, the Committee decided that it was appropriate and 
proportionate to revoke the licence.  
 
Reasons 
 



 

 

Having heard evidence from the Local Authority Enforcement Officer, the Committee 
was satisfied that there had been a failure on the part of the licence holder to promote 
and uphold the licensing objectives relating to crime and disorder. 
 
Several incidents had occurred at and within the immediate vicinity of the premises 
since 2015. The Committee felt that persistent breaches of the licensing objective 
relating the prevention of crime and disorder were a serious matter that called for the 
revocation of the licence. 
 
The history of incidents was as follows: 
 

Date Issue and/or Incident complained of 
or illegal activity taking place on 
licensed premises 

Action taken by 
licencing authority in 
Response  

12/06/2015  Gaming machine on premises Simple Caution 

20/09/2016 Smoking on premises Written warning issued 

09/12/2016 Smoking on premises No contact 

26/10/2017 Gaming machine and illegal cigarettes Enforcement Notice 
Issued 

14/11/2017 illegal gambling, they do this at the front 
and rear of the property, they also have 
illegal fruit machines, and poker games 
with a profit of 10k, also drug use 

Referred to Antisocial 
Behaviour Officer 

23/02/2018 5 x Joker Poker Machines, 2 x Black 
Horse Machines, 1 x Betting Terminal 

Prosecution – conviction 
(fine £600, comp £60 & 
fees £340) 

22/05/2018 Flytip FPN – Paid 

26/05/2019 Loud music No visit 

08/08/2019 Loud music between 10am to 3am  Caller wanted to log only 

08/08/2019 Caller would like to report loud music 
from 8pm till 4 or 5am 

Caller wanted to log only 

14/08/2019 Loud music and bass Caller wanted to log only 

15/08/2019 Caller says that the music is playing 
loud music until 2am, their licenced for 
music up until 11pm. There is a lot of 
shouting when their customers leave 
the premises 

Caller wanted to log only 

25/7/2019 Community Protection warning served 31/8/19 – complied with 
notice 

20/02/2020 Fly tipping Fixed Penalty Notice paid 

05/06/2020  Covid- 19 restricted business open in 
contravention of regulations 

(open to public) 

12/06/2020 Covid- 19 restricted business open in 
contravention of regulations 

15/6/20 prohibition notice 
issued 

 
The Committee heard that there were gaming machines on the premises, which had 
been installed without the Local Authority’s permission.  The committee also noted 
that some of the machines were completely illegal in the UK. 
 



 

 

The Premises Licence Holder had been the subject of enforcement action on several 
occasions and appeared unwilling to uphold the licensing objectives.  The Committee 
believed that the Premises Licence Holder had a wilful disregard of the licensing 
objectives and was not a fit and proper person to serve as a licence holder or 
Designated Premises Supervisor.  
 
In his representations, the Premises Licence Holder gave the Committee two versions 
of events. Initially, he denied responsibility for the presence of illegal gaming 
machines, and then later admitted placing the gaming machines at the premises 
because his customers liked using them.  The Premises Licence Holder was not 
prepared to give the Committee a truthful account and was not a credible witness. 
 
Having heard the evidence given by the Premises Licence Holder, the Committee had 
very little confidence in his ability to comply with and uphold the conditions on his 
licence.  Despite having been the subject of enforcement action more than once, the 
licence holder was not prepared to uphold the obligations expected of a responsible 
operator of licenced premises.  A matter that is fundamental to the preservation of 
public health, namely smoking, was freely taking place within the premises.  The 
licence holder also saw fit to open illegally during a time when the country faces a 
major public health emergency. 
 
The Committee was very concerned by the licence holder’s decision to alter the layout 
of the premises without consulting the licensing authority, for the purpose of subletting 
a portion of the premises for use as a social club.  The Committee wished to make 
clear that the revocation of the licence applied to the whole of the premises including 
the area used as a social club. 
 
The Committee only made its decision after considering all the evidence and was 
satisfied that the crime prevention objectives were being undermined.  The revocation 
of the licence was an appropriate and proportionate response to the matters that were 
put before it. 
 
Appeal Rights 
  
This decision is open to appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days 
beginning on the day upon which the appellant is notified of the decision. This 
decision does not take effect until the end of the appeal period or, in the event that an 
appeal has been lodged, until the appeal is dispensed with. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Gina Adamou 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


